

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FRANK LONG, JOSEPH SHIPLEY, and :
MICHAEL WHITE, individually and on :
Behalf of all others similarly situated, :

Plaintiffs, :

v. :

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA :
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, :

Defendant. :

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2:16-cv-01991-PBT

**DEFENDANT SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY, PC
Elizabeth A. Malloy (Pa. I.D. No. 48297)
Samantha L. Southall (Pa. I.D. No. 80709)
Andrew G. Hope (Pa. I.D. No. 317932)
Two Liberty Place
50 S. 16th Street, Suite 3200
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2555
(215) 665-8700

SWARTZ CAMPBELL LLC
Candidus K. Dougherty (Pa. I.D. No. 206106)
Jeffrey B. McCarron (Pa. I.D. No. 49467)
Michael A. Cognetti (Pa. I.D. No. 55819)
Two Liberty Place
50 S. 16th Street, 28th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 564-5190

*Attorneys for Defendant Southeastern Pennsylvania
Transportation Authority*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR FCRA CLAIMS.	6
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.	10
A. SEPTA Provided Plaintiffs With the Required “Stand Alone” Disclosure and Authorization Before Obtaining Consumer Reports About Them.	11
B. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim for Willfulness Under the FCRA.	12
C. Plaintiffs Have Failed to State a Claim for Willful Violation of the CHRIA.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	188

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 14
<i>Burghy v. Dayton Racquet Club, Inc.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 689 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	12
<i>Cushman v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 115 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 1997).....	12, 13
<i>David v. Neumann Univ.</i> , No. CV 15-4098, 2016 WL 1404153 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2016)	10
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo</i> , No. 15-2658, 2016 WL 3033938 (3d Cir. May 27, 2016).....	10
<i>Dean v. Specialized Sec. Response</i> , No. CIV.A. 09-515, 2011 WL 3734238 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 24, 2011).....	15
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 166 F.3d 609 (3d Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>El v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 758 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	15
<i>El v. Southeastern Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 659 (E.D. Pa. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 479 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>El v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 479 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15, 16
<i>Gubala v. Time Warner Cable, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-1078-PP, 2016 WL 3390415 (E.D. Wis. June 17, 2016) (appeal filed).....	7
<i>Hughes v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 15-1690, 2016 WL 386220 (3d Cir. Feb. 1, 2016)	11
<i>Hutchinson v. Carco Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CV 15-1570, 2015 WL 5698283 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2015)	13, 16

Just v. Target Corp.,
 No. 15-4117, 2016 WL 2757370 (D. Minn. May 12, 2016).....12

Long v. Tommy Hilfiger U.S.A., Inc.,
 671 F.3d 371 (3d Cir. 2012).....16

Lopez v. Wendy's Int'l, Inc.,
 No. CV 11-00275 MMM JCX, 2011 WL 6967932 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2011).....8

Miller v. Clinton County,
 544 F.3d 542 (3d Cir. 2008).....11

Moore v. Johnson & Johnson,
 83 F. Supp. 3d 629, 630 (E.D. Pa. 2014)8

In re NAHC, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. CIV. A. 00-4020, 2001 WL 1241007 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2001), *aff'd*, 306
 F.3d 1314 (3d Cir. 2002).....11

Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. White Consol. Indus., Inc.,
 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993).....11

Perl v. Plains Commerce Bank,
 No. 11 CIV. 7972 KBF, 2012 WL 760401 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2012).....13

Ramos v. Genesis Healthcare, LLC,
 141 F. Supp. 3d 341, 347 (E.D. Pa. 2015) (appeal filed).....9

Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr,
 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....13, 16

Smith v. Ohio State Univ.,
 No. 2:15-CV-3030, 2016 WL 3182675 (S.D. Ohio June 8, 2016).....6, 7, 8

Smith v. Waverly Partners, LLC,
 No. 3:10-CV-00028-RLV, 2012 WL 3645324 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 23, 2012).....12

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....6, 7

Springfield Tp. v. Lewis,
 702 F.2d 426 (3d Cir. 1983).....9

U.S. ex rel. Streck v. Allergan, Inc.,
 894 F. Supp. 2d 584 (E.D. Pa. 2012)17

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)(A).....11

15 U.S.C. § 1681b(b)(2)(A)(i)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1681n.....	12, 13, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)	13
Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681 <i>et seq.</i>	1
Pennsylvania’s Criminal History Record Information Act, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9125 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 14, 15
U.S. Security Care, Inc./SEPTA Notice and Authorization Under the Fair Credit Reporting Act.....	3
Other Authorities	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6)	1
